

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/OS.69/2016
Appellant : Shri Monoj Kumar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Registrar, Gauhati University, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 13.07.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>O R D E R</u>

13.07.2017

Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar and PIO, Gauhati University is present along with an assistant. He submitted a Written Statement dated 07.07.2017.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the Written Statement. The RTI Application, undated had not been received by the SPIO. He had also not received the Commission's notice for the hearing held on 28.03.2017 and hence the absence from the hearing. However, on receipt of the copy of the Application from the Commission subsequently, it was found that the information sought for relating to a student named Miss Archana Kumari, and the Roll No. and Registration No. cited by the Applicant did not match the Registration and Roll Number pattern of the University. It was further submitted that for this reason, he was unable to find and furnish the information sought for.

In view of the facts submitted by the SPIO, the Commission hereby disposes of the Second Appeal as untenable.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/OS.69/2016/22-A Copy to:

Dtd. 13.07.2017

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Registrar, Gauhati University, Gopinath Bordoloi Nagar, Guwahati-781 014 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Registrar, Gauhati University, Gopinath Bordoloi Nagar, Guwahati- 781 014 for information.
- 3. Shri Monoj Kumar, Advocate, Chamber No. 352, Lawyers Block, District Court Complex, Saket, New Delhi- 110 017 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission